
 

 
 

 
To: Members of the  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Kira Gabbert and Kathy Bance MBE 
 

 A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 
WEDNESDAY 8 FEBRUARY 2023 AT 10.00 AM 

  

There will be a pre-meeting for Council Members and officers at 9.45am. 
 

 TASNIM SHAWKAT 
Director of Corporate Services & Governance  
 

A G E N D A 

 

1    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR FESTIVAL CROWD LTD AT 

HAYES STREET FARM, HAYES LANE, BROMLEY, BR2 7LB  
Hayes and Coney Hall 

4    APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR SOULTOWN FESTIVAL, 2022 
CROYDON ROAD, RECREATION GROUND BR3 3PR  

Kelsey and Eden Park 

Objections to the applications are referred to in the attached reports of the 
Director of Environmental Services. 

The Chairman will request the names and addresses of those giving evidence 

together with the names of any representatives. 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Steve Wood 

   stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316   

   DATE: 31 January 2023 



This page is left intentionally blank



Report No. 
ES20250 

London Borough of Bromley 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

Decision Maker: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  8th February 2023 @ 10:00hrs 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR FESTIVAL 
CROWD LTD AT HAYES STREET FARM HAYES LANE 
BROMLEY BR2 7LB 

Contact Officer: Steve Phillips, Nuisance, ASB, Health, Safety and Licensing Manager 
Tel: 0208 461 7912    E-mail:  steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Colin Brand Director of Environment and Public Protection 

Ward: HAYES AND CONEY HALL 

1. Reason for report

1.1 To provide the Licensing Sub-Committee with information supporting them to determine this 
licence application. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee asked to determine this application having considered the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 to 2026 and written and oral 
representations by the applicant and objectors. 

Members can   

1. Grant the licence
2. Grant the licence with the addition of conditions necessary to promote any of

the licensing objectives
3. Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which

the application relates
4. Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor
5. Reject the application

Page 1 of 48

Page 1 of 48

Agenda Item 3



Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 

1. Summary of Impact:

When making decisions under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council is required to promote the
licensing objectives, one of which is the protection of children from harm.

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Corporate Policy 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:

The Council has adopted a statement of its licensing policy under the Licensing Act 2003 for the
period 2021 to 2026.

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People Excellent Council Quality Environment Safe Bromley
Vibrant, Thriving Town Centres Healthy Bromley Regeneration

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Financial 

1. Cost of proposal: Licensing statutes allow for an appeal to the Magistrates Court against the
Council’s decision. Should an appeal be made, costs are likely to be incurred but it is not possible
to quantify these.

2. Ongoing costs: Non-Recurring Cost

3. Budget head/performance centre: Public Protection and Portfolio

4. Total current budget for this head: £2.4M

5. Source of funding: 2022/2023
________________________________________________________________________________

Personnel 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):  2 Licensing Of
[...]
y Agombar Scale - As Noted Site plans may not be shared without written permission from Viking EventsRevision - R1

Licence Area -

37 

Page 38 of 48

Page 38 of 48



38 

Appendix 2 

Representations & Objections 

Page 39 of 48

Page 39 of 48



Garage Nation 2023 - Festival Crowd Ltd - Objections 

1.I write to you on behalf of the Metropolitan Police regarding the new premises licence
application submitted by Festival Crowd LTD in relation to an event called Garage
Nation at Hayes Street Farm, Hayes BR2 7LB.

This application has requested a license between the dates of 20.05.2023 and 
19.05.2024 and for the licence holder to be permitted to hold one weekend event 
during any one calendar year with no more than three days in total. The application 
requests the provision of alcohol, live music, recorded music, plays, films and the 
performance of dance for a capacity of up to 4,999 persons.  

The hours requested in the application are as follows: Friday: 1200 – 2300hrs, 
Saturday : 0900 – 2300hrs for  the provision of live music, recorded music, plays, films 
and the performance of dance and 1100 – 2300 for alcohol. The Sunday has 
requested the hours of 0900 – 2230 for the provision of live music, recorded music, 
plays, films and the performance of dance and 1100 – 2200 for alcohol. 

The location of this proposed event is close to residential properties and a terminal 
time of 2300hrs is likely to cause a public nuisance for those residents close by. 

The application mentions that the EMP will be submitted at a later stage as well as a 
security and drugs policy and a dispersal policy therefore these documents have not 
yet been available to view. 

The applicant has been consulted with and it was explained to him that the main cause 
of concern surrounding this proposed event is the safe ingress and in particular the 
egress of persons attending and whilst the applicant spoke about providing coaches 
to transport people and Uber Cabs the Police continue 
[...]
y, will refuse this application. 

Thank you for your consideration, and I strongly object to this application. 

Support 

1.Great for the local community and brings money into the area.

46 

Page 47 of 48

Page 47 of 48



Page 48 of 48

Page 48 of 48



Report No. 
ES20243 

London Borough of Bromley 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

Decision Maker: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  8th February 2023 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR SOULTOWN 
FESTIVAL 2022 CROYDON ROAD RECREATION GROUND BR3 
3PR

Contact Officer: Steve Phillips, Licensing Officer 
Tel: 020 8313 4659    E-mail:  steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Colin Brand Director: Environment and Community Services 

Ward: KELSEY AND EDEN PARK 

1. Reason for report

1.1 To provide the Licensing Sub-Committee with information supporting them to determine this 
licence application. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee asked to determine this application having taken into 
account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 to 2026 and written and oral 
representations by the applicant and objectors. 

Members can   

1. Grant the licence
2. Grant the licence with the addition of conditions necessary to promote any of

the licensing objectives
3. Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which

the application relates
4. Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor
5. Reject the application

.  

Page 1 of 62

Page 1 of 62

Agenda Item 4



Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 
1. Summary of Impact:  
 
  When making decisions under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council is required to promote the 

licensing objectives, one of which is the protection of children from harm. 
 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Corporate Policy 
 
1. Policy
[...]
ake VIP tickets and wristbands
• People allowed to freely enter restricted area
• Temporary structure collapse
• Generators overloaded and tripped out
• Lost child returned to mother who was drunk
• Large queues at the bar which led to people buying in bulk
• Alcohol refusal log not kept at all bars

In 2022 three complaints were received from residents regarding the noise from the event. The 
Metropolitan Police Officers who attended the event reported that “Overall a massive 
improvement on last year…a few little issues to iron out but overall it was a good event.” 

Details of the Application 

The Application is for a 2-day licence from 12:00hrs to 22:00hrs on Saturday 2nd Sept 2023 
and 12:00hrs to 21:00hrs on Sunday 3rd Sept 2023 for Regulated Entertainment and Alcohol 
Sales on and off the premises.  The applied capacity is for 9900 people.   

The event will comprise of a main open stage at one end of the site and an enclosed tented 
structure for live regulated entertainment provided by a DJ at the opposite end. There will be six 
main bars and a VIP area with bar. See Appendix 1 for application form, site plan & Event 
Management Plan. 

Representations 
During the public consultation period the Council received a total of 12 representations from 
residents against the application, 1 in support and 1 stating they were neither for nor against 
the application. All the representations are contained in Appendix 2. 

4. IMPACT ON VULNERABLE ADULTS AND CHILDREN

4.1 Licensing regimes provide for additional controls through specific permissions to undertake 
activities. Both the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 contain licensing objectives 
which seek to protect particular vulnerable groups. In the case of the Licensing Act 2003 it 
seeks to protect children from harm whereas the licensing objectives under the Gambling Act 
2005 are wider and seek to protect children and vulnerable adults from being harmed or 
exploited.   

4.2 Businesses and the Counci
[...]
tions confirmation of 2nd applicant or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other 
authorised agent (please read guidance note 12) If confirming on behalf of the applicant please 
state in what capacity. 

Confirmation 

Name 

Date 

Capacity (owner, director etc.) 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated 
with this application (please read guidance note 13) 

Name 

Address 

Postcode 

Telephone number (if any) 

If you would prefer us to correspond with you 
by email, your email address (optional) 

X

Lucy Bateman

01/12/2022

Director

Lucy Bateman

Page 28 of 62

Page 28 of 62



Use this page if there is any other information that you think we should know about. 

Information entered on this page will be sent to us, along with the data on the rest of the form when 

you use the “Submit” option. 

Page 29 of 62

Page 29 of 62



Page 30 of 62

Page 30 of 62



 

Soultown Festival Event Operational Plan 2023 

Event Name Soul Town Festival 2023 

Event Location Croydon Road Rec 

Event Date Saturday 2nd September 2023 and Sunday 3rd September 

Organisation ST Events Limited 

Document last updated 28/11/2022 

 

Page 31 of 62

Page 31 of 62



Introduction 

1. Event management 

1.1. Pre Planning / Pre Consultations 

Several pre planning meetings will take place with Lucy Bateman, Joe Courtney, Triple A Events and 
First Spartan Security to agree the format, content, style, target audience to attract, opening times and 
safety of the event. We are looking at the existing format from 2022 and making minor improvements.  

There will meetings between Lucy Bateman and Joe Courtney with the police, ambulance service, fire 
service, noise (LBB), Health and Safety (LBB), Licensing (LBB), residents and any other concerned 
parties. Details of each meeting, date, time, location and notes can be found in the appendix. 

1.2. Event overview/improvements 

Summary/background 

Soul Town has taken place this year for its 3rd year, and although several challenges were faced it was 
a success . It was a safe and secure live music event with well know Soul and Motown Artists from the 
1970’s. Soultown Festival 2022 was a huge success albeit not financially but nevertheless a safe and 
successful event. We will now focus on keeping the standards high whilst aiming to make the model 
more lucrative. At Soultown Festival 2023 there will be a maximum of 9,500 ticket holders on the 2nd 
and 9500 on the 3rd at the event in addition to artists, stall holders and event staff. The maximum 
amount of people on site will be 9900.  The event is aimed at adults aged 25 to 65. After the festival in 
2021 we have put an age minimum on entrees. We again plan to have a small allocation on the 
Saturday for 21 – 25’s. The event will take place inside a fenced area with gates manned by security 
staff and stewards. VIP ticket holders will be given a wrist band with a clipped edge. No re- admittance 
will be allowed.  Additional toilets including disabled toilets will be available in the event area and on 
the entrance, these will be increased this year. There will be toilets on the perimeter to stop people 
urinating in resident’s gardens. There will be a VIP garden area to the right of the stage (left front of 
house). After our public residents meeting held on 7th Feb rubbish in people’s gardens and 
irresponsible parking seems to be an issue. We have agreed with the residents to have parking 
marshals on said roads to prevent this. We also deploy rubbish teams further out to cleat rubbish. 

There will be a bar, food sellers and Soul/Motown memorabilia stalls available plus some rides. The 
Sunday event will mirror the Saturday with a different line up. 

There will be six dispersal exits, two in Croydon Road, one by the exit to the back of Sainsburys and one 
in Village Way. 

The event runs from noon until 22.00 hours on Saturday 2nd September 2023 and 21.00 on Sunday 3rd 
September 2023. 

Visitors i
[...]
ge 60 of 62

Page 60 of 62



 

Appendix 4 

 

Satellite Image of Premises 

 

Page 61 of 62

Page 61 of 62



 

 

Page 62 of 62

Page 62 of 62


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR FESTIVAL CROWD LTD AT HAYES STREET FARM, HAYES LANE, BROMLEY, BR2 7LB
	Site Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Print



	4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR SOULTOWN FESTIVAL, 2022 CROYDON ROAD, RECREATION GROUND BR3 3PR
	London Borough of Bromley
	Report No.
	ES20243
	Soultown 2023 Event Operational Plan Version 3.pdf
	1. Event management
	1.1. Pre Planning / Pre Consultations
	1.2. Event overview/improvements
	1.3. Key event management contacts
	1.4. Key event contacts – other
	1.5. Staffing
	1.6. Organisational matrix – please also see flow chart in appendix.
	1.7. Run sheet/programme

	2. Health and Safety
	2.1. Risk assessments – other contractors
	2.2. Security (briefing will take place on 02.09.23 at 10am)
	2.3. Stewarding
	2.4. Emergency procedures
	2.5. First aid / medical cover
	2.6. Electricity
	2.7. Fire safety
	2.8. Fun fairs and inflatable play equipment
	2.9. Temporary demountable structures
	2.10. Animals at Events
	2.11. Chemical attacks

	3. Communications
	3.1. Event communications – Surrounding residents
	3.2. Event day communications - Audience
	3.3. Event day communications – Internal

	4. Lost children
	5. Licensing
	5.1. Premises Licence
	5.2. PRS and PPL Licence

	6. Insurance
	7. Provision of food
	8. Site considerations
	8.1. Site Plan
	8.2. Toilets
	8.3. Vehicles on site
	8.4. Traffic, transport and parking

	9. Environmental considerations
	9.1. Recycling
	9.2. Noise management
	9.3. Surface protection and trees








Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 10.00am on 8 February 2023 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Nicholas Bennett J.P. (Chairman) 
Councillors Kira Gabbert and Kathy Bance MBE  

 
 

 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

Councillor Nicholas Bennett was appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR SOULTOWN 

FESTIVAL, 2022 CROYDON ROAD, RECREATION GROUND 
BR3 3PR 
 

The Application 
 

The  application was for a two-day licence from 12.00hrs to 22.00 hrs on 
Saturday 2nd September 2023 and 12.00hrs to 21.00hrs on Sunday 3rd 
September 2023. Permission was sought for live music, recorded music, 

performance of dance and the supply of alcohol. An event plan submitted with 
the application described the festival as a ‘safe and secure live music festival 

with well-known Soul and Motown Artists from the 1970’s’. There would be a 
maximum of 9,500 ticket holders on each day, in addition to artists, stall 
holders and event staff. The event was aimed at adults aged 25-30, but there 

would be a small allocation on the Saturday for 21-25’s. 
 

The event was planned to take place in a fenced area with gates managed by 
security staff and stewards. A residents’ meeting was held on 7th February 
and as a result it had been agreed to situate parking marshals on nearby 

roads and rubbish teams to clear rubbish. There would be a bar, food sellers 
and Soul/Motown memorabilia stalls available--plus rides. Dispersal exits 

were planned, two in Croydon Road, one by the exit to the back of Sainsburys 
and one in village way. 
 

(i) The Case for the Applicant: 
 

The applicant, Ms L Bateman attended with Mr Joe Courtney and Councillor 
Harris. She advised the Sub-Committee that she had managed similar events. 
The average expected age of those attending was 35 on Saturday and 40 on 

Sunday. Children would be allowed with one adult accompanying a single 
child. Ms Bateman confirmed that she would accept a condition requiring an 

application to be made to the Council for a traffic management order to help 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
8 February 2023 
 

2 

deal with anti-social parking in nearby roads. A complaint hot-line would be 
set up and a further residents’ meeting held. Discussions were being held with 

Bromley Town Football Club as to whether they could provide parking spaces 
for a Park and Ride scheme. Councillor Harris emphasised the family focused 
nature of the event. 

 
(ii) The Case for the Objectors: 

 
Written and oral submissions were made by neighbours. Concerns were 
raised that the park was too small for the event, that the music was 

excessively loud and two days was too long. It was mentioned that it was 
difficult to see any improvements being made to the park as a result of the 

revenue being generated from the event. There was also concern about poor 
behaviour from patrons including excessive drinking, drug use and human 
waste being left in nearby gardens. 

 
Reasons for the Decision: 

 
Members considered the amended application, the written and oral 
representations, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and statutory 

guidance. Members concluded that the event would not result in a level of 
nuisance that would justify refusal of the application, particularly given that it 
would be a two day event only. The numbers attending the event would be 

controlled by the Licence and there had been no objections from the 
responsible authorities. A condition could be imposed to require an application 

to be made for a traffic management order in nearby roads to assist in dealing 
with irresponsible parking. The connections by public transport were good and 
patrons could be encouraged by publicity to travel to the event by these 

methods. Conditions could also be imposed to require the provision of a 
hygienic cleaning response team.  

 
Decision 
 

That the application for a premises licence for Soul Town Festival 2023, 
Croydon Road Recreation Ground, BR3 3PR from 12.00hrs to 22.00 hrs on 

Saturday 2nd September 2023 and 12.00hrs to 21hrs on Sunday 3rd 
September 2023 be permitted, subject to the conditions recommended by the 
police in Appendix 3 to the Committee Agenda and to the following conditions: 

 
1. An application being made to the Council for a traffic management order for 

measures to be considered in the following streets, namely Westfield Road, 
Cedars Road, Durban Road, Belmont Road, Gowland Place, Whitmore Road, 
Bramerton Road, Croydon Road from the A234 to Bramerton Road, Hayne 

Road from A234 to Cedars Road and Village Way. 
 

2. All publicity for the event should include details of public transport to the 
event by train, bus and tram. 
 

3. Designated pick up and drop off points shall be provided for those that 
arrive and depart by taxi 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
8 February 2023 

 

3 
 

 
4. A rapid response hygienic cleaning team shall be provided to deal with 

complaints from the above surrounding roads. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 


